

No. 08-441

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JACK GROSS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FBL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BETH A. TOWNSEND  
TOWNSEND LAW OFFICE  
939 Office Park Road  
Suite 104  
West Des Moines, IA 50265  
(515) 276-2212

MICHAEL J. CARROLL  
BABICH, GOLDMAN, CASHATT  
& RENZO, P.C.  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 403  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
(515) 244-4300

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
School of Law  
University of Washington  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statute Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument .....	14
I. The ADEA Should Not Be Construed To Impose Any Elevated Evidentiary Stan- dard In The Absence of An Express Statu- tory Direction .....	16
II. The Imposition of Elevated Evidentiary Requirements Should Be Made by Con- gress .....	26
A. Congress Should Determine When The Conventional Standards of Proof Should Be Modified .....	27
B. Congress Should Determine What Evidentiary Standard Should Be Sub- stituted for The Conventional Stan- dards .....	30
III. Special Evidentiary Standards Would Im- pede Enforcement of The ADEA.....	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. A Direct Evidence Requirement Is Not Supported by This Court’s Decision In <i>Price Waterhouse</i> .....	52
V. The Decision of The Court of Appeals Is Based On A Misunderstanding of The Relationship Between <i>Price Waterhouse</i> and <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> .....	55
Conclusion.....	60
Appendix: Federal Statutes Establishing Elevated Evidence Requirements .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	57
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Amrhein v. Health Care Service Corp.</i> , 546 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	35, 44
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	46
<i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Arraleh v. County of Ramsey</i> , 461 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) .....	45
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911) .....	45
<i>Bakhtiari v. Lutz</i> , 507 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	35, 52
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	57
<i>Beauchat v. Mineta</i> , 257 Fed.Appx. 463 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Board of County Comm'rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	54
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	59
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	57
<i>Canady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carraher v. Target Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>Church of the Lukumi Bablu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	57
<i>Concepts &amp; Designs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Davison v. City of Minneapolis, Minnesota</i> , 490 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 119 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dillon v. Coles</i> , 746 F.2d 998 (3d Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>E.W. Blanch Co., Inc. v. Enan</i> , 124 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>EEOC v. Liberal R-II School Dist.</i> , 314 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>EEOC v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Erickson v. Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>Erwin v. Potter</i> , 79 Fed.Appx. 893 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	36, 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999).....	33, 43
<i>Gammon v. Flowers</i> , 211 Fed.Appx. 523 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Gaworski v. ITT Commercial Finance Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	36, 49
<i>Grizell v. City of Columbus Division of Police</i> , 461 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Haddon v. Executive Residence at the White House</i> , 313 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Hardeman v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 377 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	37, 43
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	57
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	54
<i>I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	57
<i>King v. Hardesty</i> , 517 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2008) ....	37, 39
<i>Kneibert v. Thomson Newspapers, Michigan Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Lewis v. St. Cloud University</i> , 467 F.3d 1133 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	37



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Libel v. Adventurelands of America, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Marzec v. Marsh</i> , 990 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Mayer v. Nextel West Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Mayfield v. Patterson Pump Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	46, 55, 56, 58, 59
<i>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	57
<i>Mohr v. Dustrol, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Bd. of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neufeld v. Searle Laboratories</i> , 884 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. DBM, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 540 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. MDI Commercial Services</i> , 175 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	28, 50, 54
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of Florida v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Philipp v. ANR Freight System, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	41, 42
<i>Plemer v. Parsons-Gilbane</i> , 713 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	44
<i>Portis v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 34 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quick v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Ramlet v. E.F. Johnson Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	38, 39
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	18, 46, 49, 60
<i>Reich v. Hoy Shoe Co., Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	57
<i>Rivers-Frison v. Southeast Mo. Community Treatment Ctr.</i> , 133 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1998)....	41, 42
<i>Roberts v. Park Nicollet Health Services</i> , 528 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	20, 46, 58
<i>Rojas v. Florida</i> , 285 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Rollins v. TechSouth, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	57
<i>Rothmeier v. Investment Advisers, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1328 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985).....	57
<i>Sanders v. Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.</i> , 544 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Scott v. University of Miss.</i> , 148 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Shaffer v. Potter</i> , 499 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	57
<i>Simmons v. Oce-USA, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	40, 41
<i>Sista v. CDC Ixis North America, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Spain v. Mecklenburg County School Bd.</i> , 54 Fed.Appx. 129 (4th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Sprint v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1140 (2008) .....	45
<i>St. Lukes Episcopal-Presbyterian Hospitals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	59
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Van Etten</i> , 107 U.S. 325 (1882).....	19
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 .....	46
<i>Torlowei v. Target</i> , 401 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2005).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	25
<i>Twymon v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	39, 40
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13, 33, 36, 54
<i>U.S. v. Bradley</i> , 473 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Gipp</i> , 147 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 16 F.3d 275 (8th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Maxwell</i> , 498 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Opore-Addo</i> , 486 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Posters N Things, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>U.S. v. Wilcox</i> , 50 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 365 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>United States Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	20, 46, 58, 59
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	57
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	46, 54, 57
<i>Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Yates v. Douglas</i> , 255 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	41
STATUTES	
3 U.S.C. § 20 .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1).....	24
7 U.S.C. § 2009h .....	22
12 U.S.C. § 2503 .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 863(e)(6).....	24
22 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(3)(B)(II).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) .....	30
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	16
31 U.S.C. § 1501(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 6928(f)(2)(B).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(5)(B) .....	24
